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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Proposed tariff to add DID ) 
Service by NORTHEAST TELEPHONE COMPANY , ) 
INC . } ______________________________________ } 

DOCKET NO. 911161-TL 
ORDER NO . 25703 
ISSUED: 2-10-92 

The following Commissioners participated i n the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

THOMAS M. BEARD , Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF FILING 

On October JO 1 1991, Northeast Telephone Company (Northeast or 
the Company) filed proposed revisions to its General Subscriber 
Service tariff . This filing was designed to introduce Dir ect- i n­
Dialing (DID) service. This proposal was prompted by the r e quest 
of one of Northeast ' s subscribers for DID service . 

I 

DID Service allows PBX customers t o program separate seven- I 
digit exchange numbers to each individual station line within the 
PBX system . This will allow outside parties to dial direct ly into 
a s t ation , bypassing any attenda nt console. This service is 
presently available from many of Florida ' s local exchange 
companies . 

Northeast ' s tariff mirrors the present tariff for DID Serv ice 
from Southern Bell . All of Northeast's propose d rates , t erms , and 
conditions can be found in Southern Bell's tariff. The Company ' s 
pro posed rates are : 

Proposed DID 

Establish service + 20 DID number s 

Each add ' l 20 DID numbers 

Each DID trunk termination 

MF pulsing opt ion, each 

DTMF _pulsing option , each 

Rates 

Recurring Nonrecurring 

$4 . 00 $91 5 . 00 

4.00 15.00 

4 0 .00 90 . 00 

7.50 --
7 . 50 --
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The Company did not provide any cost support with this filing . 
Northeast claims that its central offices are already capable of 
providing DID service , therefore no additional investment is 
necessary. 

As previously mentioned, the Company has received one request 
for this serv ice . Northeast expects an annual revenue increase of 
$1,070 if the customer subscribes to the offering. Northeast does 
not have any other information on possible demand for this service. 

The information supplied by Northeast indicates that this 
service is in the public interest and the proposed rates are 
appropriate. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to approve the 
proposed tariff . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Northeast Telephone Company ' s proposal to add Direct-in-Dialing 
Service to its General Subscriber Service tariff is hereby 
approved. It is further 

ORDERED that this tariff is effective as of January 7 , 1992. 
It is further 

ORDERED that any protest of this Order shall be filed pursuant 
to the requirements set forth below. It is further 

ORDERED that if a timely protest of this Order is filed, the 
tariff shall remain in effect with any increase in revenues held 
subject to refund pending restriction of the protest. It is 
f urther 

ORDERED that if no timely protes t is filed this d ncket shall 
be closed. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of FebruarY 1992 

(SEAL) 
JKA 

E Director 
cords and Reporting 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JVPICIAL REVIEW 

I 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any I 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed t o mean all reques ts for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the rel ief 
sought . 

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature 
and will become final, unless a person whose substantial interests 
are affected by the action proposed files a petition for a formal 
proceeding , as provided by Rule 25-22.036(4), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided b y Rule 
25-22 .036 (7) (a) (d) and (e), Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Recorda and 
Reporti ng at his offic e at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahass~e, 

Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on 3-2-9 2 

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become 
final on the day subsequent to the above date . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
iss uance date of this Order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. I 
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If this Order becomes final on the date described above, any 
party adversely affected may request judicia l review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility 
or by the First Distri ct Court of Appeal in the case of a water or 
sewer utility by filing a not ice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and fili ng a copy of the notice 
of appeal a nd the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the date this 
Order becomes final, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form 
s pec i fied in Rule 9 . 900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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